



## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



**Request Number:** F-2016-00204

**Keyword:** Road Policing

**Subject:** Speeding Detection of Foreign Vehicles

### Request and Answer:

#### Question 1

I am writing in relation to foreign drivers who commit speeding offences. I wish to apply for a full disclosure of the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please provide the following information:

Please state how many foreign/overseas motorists were caught by speed cameras across Northern Ireland, and because their vehicles were not registered with the DVLA the matter wasn't pursued in each of the 2013, 2014 and 2015 calendar years. NB I do not consider Republic of Ireland (RoI) citizens as foreigners in this instance.

#### Answer

Your request for information has now been considered. In respect of Section 1(1)(a) of the Act I can confirm that the Police Service of Northern Ireland does hold information to which your request relates and the decision has been taken to disclose the following.

The number of speeding detections made by the NI Road Safety Partnership where the rejection reason was recorded as 'Foreign Vehicle' is as follows:

2013 – 3,883  
2014 – 3,426  
2015 – 2,918

**Please note:** The system records all vehicles not registered in the UK as a foreign vehicle. Figures are provisional and subject to change.

#### Question 2

Can I have a breakdown, in each year, of the nationalities.

#### Answer

Details of the drivers, driving foreign vehicles are not recorded on the system, therefore the Nationality of the driver is not held.

**Question 2b**

Can I have a breakdown by location/road (i.e. which roads are speeders escaping justice).

**Answer**

Please see the tables at the end of this correspondence detailing locations of detected foreign vehicles for 2013, 2014 and 2015.

**Question 3**

Please state how many ROI motorists were caught by speed cameras across Northern Ireland and because their vehicles were not registered with the DVLA the matter was not pursued in each of the 2013, 2014 and 2015 calendar years.

**Question 3b**

Can I have a breakdown by location/road (i.e. which roads are speeders escaping justice).

**Answer**

In response to Question 3 and 3b, the system records all vehicles not registered in the UK as a foreign vehicle, therefore ROI vehicles are recorded as foreign vehicles and numbers specifically for ROI cannot be provided separately.

*Source: NI Road Safety Partnership Statistician*

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this letter.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing [foi@psni.pnn.police.uk](mailto:foi@psni.pnn.police.uk).

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ [www.psni.police.uk](http://www.psni.police.uk)

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

## 2013 Locations where vehicle is foreign vehicle

A1 BELFAST-NEWRY ROAD, BANBRIDGE  
A1 BELFAST-NEWRY ROAD, DROMORE  
A2 BELFAST ROAD - NEAR TROOPERSLANE ROAD TO HARBOUR ROUNDABOUT  
A2 BELFAST ROAD, BANGOR (ABBAY ST. TO BALLYROBERT)  
A2 CULMORE ROAD BETWEEN MADAMSBANK AND TEMPLEARD  
A2 CULMORE ROAD BETWEEN PENNYBURN ROUNDABOUT & MADAMSBANK ROAD  
A2 DHU VARREN ROAD, PORTRUSH  
A2 LARNE ROAD, CARRICKFERGUS TO EDEN  
A26 FROSSES ROAD (CROSSTAGERTY RD TO LOGANS)  
A26 FROSSES ROAD, BALLYMENA RD TO BOYLAND ROAD  
A26 FROSSES ROAD, BURNQUARTER, MURPHYS  
A27 TANDRAGEE ROAD  
A28 GOSFORD ROAD, MARKETHILL  
A29 COOKSTOWN ROAD TO MONEYMORE DUAL CARRIAGEWAY  
A29 STATION ROAD, MONEYMORE  
A3 MONAGHAN ROAD  
A3 PORTADOWN TO ARMAGH ROAD  
A32 CORNAGRADE ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
A5 CURR ROAD, OMAGH  
A5 DOOGARY ROAD, OMAGH  
A5 OMAGH ROAD, BALLYGAWLEY  
A5 VICTORIA ROAD AT BREADY VILLAGE  
A5 VICTORIA ROAD AT MAGHERAMASON VILLAGE  
A505 DRUM ROAD, COOKSTOWN  
A509 ENNISKILLEN / DERRYLIN  
A55 BELFAST RING ROAD AT UPPER KNOCKBREDA ROAD  
A6 GLENSHANE RD FIVEMILESTRAIGHT (MAGHERA, JNCTN OF FIVEMILE STRAIGHT TO CASTLEDAWSON R'ABOI  
A8 Belfast to Larne  
A8 LARNE, ANTIVILLE ROAD TO REDLANDS ROUNDABOUT  
ANTRIM ROAD, BELFAST  
ANTRIM ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
ARMAGH ROAD, PORTADOWN  
Arney Road, Bellanaleck, Fermanagh  
B20 CRAWFORDSBURN ROAD, BANGOR  
B56, Ballyrobert Rd, Ballyrobert Village, Ballyclare  
Ballinderry Bridge Road, Cookstown  
BALLYBOGY VILLAGE  
BALLYMONEY ROAD, BALLYMENA  
Ballynahinch Rd, Anahilt, Hillsborough  
Ballynahinch Rd, Carryduff  
BALLYQUIN ROAD / GLENVIEW, LIMAVADY  
BALMORAL AVENUE, BELFAST  
BANBRIDGE ROAD WARINGSTOWN  
BANGOR ROAD, NEWTOWNARDS  
BELFAST ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
BELFAST ROAD, MAGUIRESBRIDGE  
CASTLEREAGH ROAD, BELFAST  
CASTLEWELLAN ROAD, HILLTOWN

CHAPEL ROAD, DUNGIVEN TOWN  
CLOONEY ROAD CAW BRAE CARRIAGEWAY  
Clooney Road from Gransha Rbt to Maydown Rbt  
Colinglen Rd, Dunmurry  
CRANKILL ROAD DUAL CARRIAGEWAY, GLARRYFORD  
CRESCENT LINK RD FROM ALTNAGELVIN ROUNDABOUT TO KILFENNAN ROUNDABOUT (40)  
Culcavy road, Hillsborough  
DUNGIVEN ROAD, LONDONDERRY  
DUNMORE ROAD, THE SPA, BALLYNAHINCH  
EAST CIRCULAR ROAD, BANGOR  
FACTORY ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
FINVOY ROAD, BALLYMONEY  
FOREGLEN ROAD, BALLYHANEDIN  
FOREGLEN ROAD, DUNGIVEN  
Glebe Rd, Anahilt, Hillsborough  
GLEN ROAD/GRANSHA ROAD  
GLENRAVEL ROAD, CARGAN  
GLENSHANE ROAD  
GLENSHANE ROAD, MAGHERA  
HILLSBOROUGH OLD ROAD, HILLSBOROUGH  
HILLTOWN ROAD, RATHFRILAND  
KERNAN ROAD, PORTADOWN  
KILKEEL ROAD, ANNALONG  
KILLYCLOGHER ROAD  
Lisnagole Rd, Maguiresbridge  
Madden Road, Tandragee  
Magheraconluce Rd, Hillsborough  
MAGHERAFELT ROAD, MONEYMORE  
MAIN STREET, DERRYLIN  
MAIN STREET, HILLTOWN, NEWRY  
MAIN STREET, LACK VILLAGE  
MALONE ROAD, BELFAST  
MILL HILL, CASTLEWELLAN  
Monaghan Road, Middletown village, Armagh  
MOYARGET ROAD, BALLYCASTLE  
Moyleagh Rd. Beragh  
NEWRY ROAD, WARRENPOINT  
Old Eglis Road, Dungannon  
PORTADOWN ROAD, TANDRAGEE  
SAINTFIELD ROAD  
SAINTFIELD ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
SCARVA ROAD, BANBRIDGE  
Sligo Road, Enniskillen  
Soldierstown Road, Aghalee, Lisburn  
Springfield Road, Belast  
SPRINGFIELD ROAD, BELFAST  
TOBERMORE ROAD, MAGHERA  
Tollymore Road, Newcastle  
UPPER LISBURN ROAD, BELFAST  
Upper Newtownards Road, Belfast (at Kerrsland Drive)

Victoria Rd, Londonderry  
WEST CIRCULAR ROAD, BANGOR  
Whitewell Road, between Arthur Road and Shore Road

## 2014 Locations where vehicle is foreign vehicle

A1 BELFAST-NEWRY ROAD, BANBRIDGE  
A1 BELFAST-NEWRY ROAD, DROMORE  
A2 BALLYWALTER ROAD, BALLYWHISKIN  
A2 BELFAST ROAD - NEAR TROOPERSLANE ROAD TO HARBOUR ROUNDABOUT  
A2 BELFAST ROAD, BANGOR (ABBAY ST. TO BALLYROBERT)  
A2 CULMORE ROAD BETWEEN MADAMSBANK AND TEMPLEARD  
A2 CULMORE ROAD BETWEEN PENNYBURN ROUNDABOUT & MADAMSBANK ROAD  
A2 DHU VARREN ROAD, PORTRUSH  
A2 LARNE ROAD, CARRICKFERGUS TO EDEN  
A2 MARINE HIGHWAY, CARRICKFERGUS  
A2 SHORE RD (RUSH PARK - M2 FLYOVER) GREENCASTLE  
A2 SHORE ROAD - GREENCASTLE TO YORK ROAD  
A2 SHORE ROAD (RUSH PARK - BELFAST HIGH SCHOOL)  
A26 FROSSES ROAD (CROSSTAGERTY RD TO LOGANS)  
A26 FROSSES ROAD, BALLYMENA RD TO BOYLAND ROAD  
A26 FROSSES ROAD, BURNQUARTER, MURPHYS  
A28 Gosford Rd, Loughgilly, Armagh (Temp Roadworks)  
A28 GOSFORD ROAD, MARKETHILL  
A29 Tobermore Rd Desertmartin (Main Street, Desertmartin)  
A3 MONAGHAN ROAD  
A32 CORNAGRADE ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
A37 DUNHILL ROAD, (DRUMCROON RD TO SPRINGWELL)  
A5 CURR ROAD, OMAGH  
A5 Curr Road, Omagh  
A5 DOOGARY ROAD, OMAGH  
A5 MULVIN ROAD BETWEEN VICTORIA BRIDGE & NEWTOWNSTEWART  
A5 OMAGH ROAD, BALLYGAWLEY  
A505 DRUM ROAD, COOKSTOWN  
A55 UPPER KNOCKBREDA ROAD, BELFAST, Saintfield Rd to Castlereagh Rd  
A6 DUNGIVEN (GARVAGH RD - PRIORY LANE)  
A8 Ballyrickard, Larne  
A8 Belfast to Larne  
A8 LARNE, ANTIVILLE ROAD TO REDLANDS ROUNDABOUT  
ANTRIM ROAD, BELFAST  
ANTRIM ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
Ardmore Road, Waterside, Londonderry  
ARMAGH ROAD, PORTADOWN  
Arney Road, Bellanaleck, Fermanagh  
Aughrim Rd, Magherafelt  
B56, Ballyrobert Rd, Ballyrobert Village, Ballyclare  
Ballinderry Road, Lisburn (bt A3 Moira Rd and Enterprise Crescent)  
Ballyhornan Rd, Downpatrick  
BALLYLOUGH ROAD, ANNSBOROUGH (2.2KM FROM MCKAYS ROAD TO ARDNABANNON ROAD)  
BALLYMONEY ROAD, BALLYMENA  
Ballynahinch Rd, Anahilt, Hillsborough  
Ballynahinch Rd, Carryduff  
Ballynahinch Rd, Saintfield  
BALLYQUIN ROAD / GLENVIEW, LIMA VADY

BALLYSILLAN ROAD  
BANGOR ROAD, NEWTOWNARDS  
Belfast Rd, Glenavy, Lisburn  
Belfast Rd, Saintfield  
BELFAST ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
BELFAST ROAD, MAGUIRESBRIDGE  
Belmont Road, near to Tweskard Lodge, East Belfast  
BELSIZE ROAD LISBURN, MOSS ROAD TO HARMONY HILL  
Castlehill Road, Belfast  
CASTLEWELLAN ROAD, CLOUGH (1KM FROM NO. 13 NEWCASTLE RD TO MONEYCARRAGH BRIDGE)  
Church street, Ballygawley  
CLOONEY ROAD CAW BRAE CARRIAGEWAY  
Clooney Road from Gransha Rbt to Maydown Rbt  
Colinglen Rd, Dunmurry  
CROFT ROAD, BALLYGALLEY  
Cromore Rd Coleriane, Dundoon Rd-Cove Hill Pk  
Culcavy road, Hillsborough  
Derrycourtney Road, Caledon, Dungannon  
DONAGHADEE ROAD, BANGOR  
Downpatrick Road, Crossgar, Downpatrick  
Drumadoon, Frosses Rd - T/Road works  
Drumrane Road, Burnfoot village, Dungiven  
DUBLIN ROAD, NEWRY  
DUNGIVEN ROAD, LONDONDERRY  
EAST CIRCULAR ROAD, BANGOR  
FACTORY ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
Feeny Road, Feeny village, Londonderry  
FINVOY ROAD, BALLYMONEY  
FOREGLEN ROAD, BALLYHANEDIN  
GLENRAVEL ROAD, CARGAN  
GLENSHANE ROAD, MAGHERA  
HILLSBOROUGH OLD ROAD, HILLSBOROUGH  
HILLTOWN ROAD, RATHFRILAND  
KILLYCLOGHER ROAD  
Killylane Rd, Greysteel, L'derry  
Lisnagole Rd, Maguiresbridge  
Madden Road, Tandragee  
Main Street, Claudy, Londonderry  
MAIN STREET, DERRYLIN  
MAIN STREET, LACK VILLAGE  
MALONE ROAD, BELFAST  
Monaghan Road, Middletown village, Armagh  
MOYARGET ROAD, BALLYCASTLE  
NEWRY ROAD, WARRENPOINT  
NORTH ROAD, CARRICKFERGUS  
Nutfield Rd, Maguiresbridge  
PORTADOWN ROAD, TANDRAGEE  
SAINTFIELD ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
SHORE ROAD, KIRCUBBIN  
Soldierstown Road, Aghalee, Lisburn

SPRINGFIELD ROAD, BELFAST  
SPRINGFIELD ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
SWEEP ROAD, COOKSTOWN  
TOBERMORE ROAD, MAGHERA  
UPPER NEWTOWNARDS ROAD, BELFAST (at Kerrsland Drive) (STATIC CAMERA)  
WOODVALE ROAD, EGLINTON



## 2015 Locations where vehicle is foreign vehicle

A1 BELFAST-NEWRY ROAD, BANBRIDGE  
A1 BELFAST-NEWRY ROAD, DROMORE  
A2 BELFAST ROAD, BANGOR (ABBEY ST. TO BALLYROBERT)  
A2 BELFAST TO BANGOR ROAD AT DICKSONS (SPECS)  
A2 CULMORE ROAD (PENNYBURN ABOUT - MADAMSBANK RD)  
A2 CULMORE ROAD BETWEEN MADAMSBANK AND TEMPLEARD  
A2 Garron Road, Glenarriffe  
A2 LARNE ROAD, CARRICKFERGUS TO EDEN  
A2 MARINE HIGHWAY, CARRICKFERGUS  
A2 SHORE ROAD - BELFAST HIGH SCHOOL TO RUSH PARK  
A2 SHORE ROAD - RUSH PARK TO M2 FLYOVER AT GREENCA  
A2 SHORE ROAD, GREENISLAND  
A23 Ballygowan Road, Crossnacreevy  
A25 CAMLOUGH ROAD, NEWRY  
A26 Crankill/Frosses Road  
A26 FROSSES RD, BURNQUARTER, MURPHYS  
A26 FROSSES RD, BALLYMENA RD TO MURPHYS/BURNQUARTER  
A26 Frosses Road (Ballylig - Smallquarter)  
A29 COOKSTOWN ROAD TO MONEYMORE DUAL CARRIAGEWAY  
A29 Main Street/Moneymore Road  
A29 Tobermore Road, Desertmartin  
A3 MONAGHAN ROAD, ARMAGH  
A32 CORNAGRADE ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
A5 between VICTORIA BRIDGE & NEWTOWNSTEWART  
A5 CURR ROAD, OMAGH (60mph limit)  
A5 DOOGARY ROAD, OMAGH  
A5 CURR ROAD, OMAGH (60mph limit)  
A5 OMAGH ROAD (50mph limit)  
A5 OMAGH ROAD, BALLYGAWLEY  
A5 VICTORIA ROAD AT MAGHERAMASON VILLAGE  
A505 DRUM ROAD, COOKSTOWN (30mph limit)  
A55 KNOCK ROAD, BELFAST  
A55 UPPER KNOCKBREDA ROAD, BELFAST  
A6 Dungiven (Garvagh Road - Priory Lane)  
A6 Glenshane Road, Londonderry(Altnagelvin Roundabout - Daly's Brae)  
A8 LARNE, BALLYRICKARD ROAD TO ANTIVILLE ROAD  
A8 LARNE, ANTIVILLE ROAD TO REDLANDS ROUNDABOUT  
ANTRIM ROAD, BELFAST  
ANTRIM ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
Antrim Road, Glengormley (Sandyholme Park-Ballyclare Road)  
Ardmore Road, Waterside, Londonderry  
ARMAGH ROAD, PORTADOWN (30mph limit)  
ARMAGH ROAD, PORTADOWN (60mph limit)  
Arney Road, Bellanaleck, Fermanagh  
Ballinderry Road, Lisburn ( Moira Road-Enterprise Cres)  
BALLYLOUGH ROAD, ANNSBOROUGH (SOUTH DOWN)  
BALLYMONEY ROAD, BALLYMENA  
Ballynahinch Road, Carryduff  
Ballynahinch Road, Saintfield.

BALLYQUIN ROAD/GLENVIEW, LIMAVADY  
BALLYSILLAN ROAD  
BALMORAL AVENUE SOUTH BELFAST  
Belfast Road (A2 Holywood Exchange)  
BELFAST ROAD, ENNISKILLEN (60mph limit)  
Belfast Road, Glenavy, Lisburn  
Belfast Road, Saintfield  
BELTOY ROAD EDEN, CARRICKFERGUS  
CASTLEWELLAN ROAD, CLOUGH  
CASTLEWELLAN ROAD, HILLTOWN  
Clooney Road (Gransha Rbt - Maydown Rbt)  
CLOONEY ROAD CAW BRAE CARRIAGEWAY  
COLINGLEN ROAD, DUNMURRY  
Comber Road, Dundonald  
CRANKILL ROAD DUAL CARRIAGEWAY,(GLARRYFORD)  
CROFT ROAD, BALLYGALLEY  
Cromore Road, Coleraine (Dundoon Road-Cove Hill Park)  
Crumlin Rd Belfast (Ingleddale Pk-Oldpark Rd)  
Culcavy road, Hillsborough  
Derrycourtney Road, Caledon, Dungannon  
Doagh Road, Newtownabbey (Ballynure Road-Mossley Bridge)  
Downpatrick Road, Crossgar, Downpatrick  
Drumrane Road, Burnfoot Village, Dungiven  
Dublin Road Antrim  
DUBLIN ROAD, NEWRY  
Duncastle Road, New Buildings, Londonderry  
DUNGIVEN ROAD, LONDONDERRY  
EAST CIRCULAR ROAD, BANGOR  
FACTORY ROAD, ENNISKILLEN  
Feeny Road, Feeny Village,Dungiven  
FINVOY ROAD, BALLYMONEY  
Galbally Road, Dromore  
GLENRAVEL ROAD, CARGAN  
GLENSHANE ROAD, MAGHERA  
HILLSBOROUGH OLD ROAD, LISBURN  
KILLYLANE ROAD, GREYSTEEL, LONDONDERRY  
KILMORE ROAD, CROSSGAR  
KILLYCLOGHER ROAD  
Kings Road Belfast(Gilnahirk Rd-Sperrin Pk)  
LISBURN ROAD, BALLYNAHINCH  
Lisnagole Road, Maguiresbridge  
MADDEN ROAD, TANDRAGEE  
MAIN STREET DERRYLIN  
Main Street, Claudy, Londonderry  
MALONE ROAD,BELFAST  
Middletown Village, Armagh  
Moneygran Road, Kilrea  
MONEYHAW ROAD, MONEYMORE  
MOYARGET ROAD, BALLYCASTLE  
Moylagh Road, Beragh

NEWRY STREET/ROAD, WARRENPOINT  
NEWTOWN ROAD, CAMLOUGH  
Nutfield Road, Maguiresbridge  
Portadown Rd, Tandragee  
PROSPECT ROAD, CARRICKFERGUS  
RATHFRILAND ROAD, HILLTOWN, NEWRY  
SAINTFIELD ROAD  
SAINTFIELD ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
SCARVA ROAD, BANBRIDGE  
SHORE ROAD, KIRCUBBIN  
Shore Road, Rostrevor  
Skeoge Road, Londonderry (Racecourse Road - Glenabbey Road)  
SPRINGFIELD ROAD  
SPRINGFIELD ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
Staffordstown Road, Randalstown  
SWEEP ROAD, COOKSTOWN  
UPPER LISBURN ROAD  
UPPER NEWTOWNARDS ROAD, BELFAST (STATIC CAMERA)  
Wellington Road, Enniskillen  
WEST CIRCULAR ROAD, BANGOR  
Whitewell Road, Between Longlands Rd and Shore Rd  
WOODVALE ROAD, EGLINTON